THOMAS BAKER ESTATE SALE 1793
ORANGE COUNTY, NC
Transcribed By: Ron Cornwell

A list of the sale of the estate of THOMAS BAKER.

Daniel Conklin 1 bee hive 12.6
Daniel Conklin 1 Ditto 2.00
Daniel Conklin 1 Ditto 13.8
Wm Curl 1 bee hive 15.1
Wm Curl 4 Ditto 2.6
James Lindsey 2 pair of plow gairs 4.6
JOHN BAKER 1 bee hive 4.00
Vacheal Clark 1 pair of plow gairs 1.00
WIDOW BAKER 1 pair of plow gairs 2.3
Thomas Steel 1 plow 1.5.0
WIDOW BAKER 1 plow 12.7
Vacheal Clark 1 plow 13.2
Samuel Stuart 1 plow Sheir 14.00
WIDOW BAKER 1 negro named Reubin 200.5.0
JANE BAKER 1 negro named Abram 111.5.0
JOHN BAKER 1 negro woman and child 131.00
JOHN BAKER 1 negro named David 24.00
JANE BAKER 1 negro boy 41.50
Thomas Connally 1 wagon and Gairs 35.00
Isack Berry 1 truck wagon 16.6
Lewis Kirlz 1 set of Gears 1.13.6
Wm Curl 1 set of Gears 1.13.6
James Stockhart 1 man’s saddle 2.6.6
James Neal 2 hogs first choice 2.6.6
Lorcon Brooks 2 hogs 4™ choice 2.12.0
Owen Evins 2 hogs 5™ choice 2.15.0
Thomas Jones 2 hogs 6™ choice 2.6.0
Owen Evins 2 hogs 7™ choice 2.2.0
Sam’l Holliday 2 hogs 8™ choice 1.19.0
WIDOW BAKER 2 hogs 10™ choice 1.10.
Larcon Brooks 2 hogs 9" choice 1.11.0
SUSANNAH BAKER Remainder t 10/8 each 1.12.0
Joseph Wells 1 side of bacon 24 1/2 Ib 1.8.7
Joseph Wells 1 side of bacon 24 1/2 b 1.8.7
Joseph Wells 1 side bacon 16 Ib 1.0.0
John Marshall 1 side bacon 16 %2 1b 1.0.7
Thomas Jones 1 side of bacon 17 Ib 1.1.3
Jonathan Jones 1 side bacon 19 1b 1.4.6
Jonathan Jones 1 ham 10 Ib 7.1
Jonathan Jones 1 ham 15 1b 13.1
Vacheal Clark 1 ham 12 Ib 7.0



JOHN BAKER
Lindsey Price
Thomas Robertson
Wm Lacy

Thos Jones

Isack Berry
Thomas Jones Sr
Lewis Kirk

Wm Stroud
Simeon White
Mason Griffith
WIDOW BAKER
Henry Lewis
Thomas Watts
WIDOW BAKER
Lindsey Price
JANE BAKER
Tilley Berry

John Hoolf

Henry Holiday
John Mearis

Henry Lewis
Henry Lewis
JOHN BAKER
WIDOW BAKER
John Newlin
WIDOW BAKER
John Newlin
James McVay
WIDOW BAKER
John Thompson
Joseph Hale
JOHN BAKER
George Maddon
William Lacy
William Carter
Phillip Lacy
Thomas Thompson
Thomas Thompson
Thomas Lindsey
WIDOW BAKER
WIDOW BAKER
JOHN BAKER
John Quakingbush
JOHN BAKER
Hid Richard

1 pair of Stilliard

1 half doz. of chairs

2 chairs

4 chairs

4 chairs

3 chairs

2 chairs

3 chairs

19 1b of wool at 3/2

4 hogs heads of Moby
1 horse

1 mare

1 horse

1 horse

1 horse

1 mare

1 clock

1 looking glass

1 cow and calf

1 cow and calf

1 cow and calf

1 bed cover

1 bed cover

1/3 part of Sheep Shairs
1 tub 2 pails

1 parcel of tobausby 14/5
1 saddle

a parcel of cooper tools
a lot of corn

1 grindstone

1 lot of corn

the new ground corn

1 pack of tobacco

1 parcel of flax

16 Geist

6 sheep first choice

6 sheep second choice
6 sheep third choice

6 sheep 4™ choice

the remainder of the sheep
one corn field

one potato patch

1 potato patch

1 bell

1 bell

1 hackel

1.3
2.0.0
7.0
16.0
18.6
0.6.0
0.7.0
7.0
3.0.2
2.0.0
1.0.0
15.5.0
40.0.0
20.11.0
7.0.2
21.5.0
1.6.0
0.11.0
3.15.0
4.00.0
4.00.0
1.2.6
1.10.0
0.0.6
3.0

3.0
6.0
20.10.0
2.6
10.5
18.6.0
1.0.0
2.9.0
2.0.0
3.18.0
3.9.6

2.3.0
2.1.0
2.17.0
1.1.0
1.1.0
2.0.0
2.2
10.0



Hid Richard

Henry Lewis
Thomas Lindsey
WIDOW BAKER
WIDOW BAKER
WIDOW BAKER
JOHN BAKER
Joseph Hale
Joseph Hale
Joseph Hale
WIDOW BAKER
WIDOW BAKER
Joseph Hale
Joseph Hale

James McVay
Joseph Hale
Thomas Whithead
Thomas Braneston
James Newlin
Thomas Steel
James Newlin
James Martin
Simon White
James Newlin
WIDOW BAKER
WIDOW BAKER
Thomas Steel
Samuel Lindly
Samuel Lindly
Nathaniel Carter
WIDOW BAKER
WIDOW BAKER
WIDOW BAKER
WIDOW BAKER
Tilly Berry

Henry Lewis
WIDOW BAKER
Lindsey Price
James Cruchfield
James Cruchfield
John Jones
WIDOW BAKER
WIDOW BAKER
Abram Horton
Abram Horton
Abram Horton

1 hackel

2 dozen knive and forks
1 three horse saw

1 barrel

1 barrel

10.0
10.0
1.0
23
1.0

remainder of wheat in 2 bins 18.0

a parcel of cloaths
10 bushel of wheat
10 bushel of wheat
10 bushel of wheat
10 bushel of wheat
10 bushel of wheat
10 bushel of wheat
10 bushel of wheat
10 bushel of wheat
10 bushel of wheat
remainder by bushel 6/1
1 hogshead 5/1

1 hogshead 5/=

1 hogshead

1 hogshead

1 hogshead

1 hogshead

1 hogshead

1 butting bose
straw and chaff
100 doz. of oats
100 doz. of oats
100 doz. of oats
100 doz, of oats
remainder of oats at /10
Y5 doz. knives and forks
1 trunek

1 chest

1 small trunck

1 bole

1 feather bed

1 feather bed

1 feather bed

1 bed bored

1 bed bored

2 piggons

1 tin quart

1 bushel of salt

the remainder at 12/4 per bu

1 cork

2.0.0
3.1.8
3.1.8
3.1.8
3.5.0
3.0.10
3.1.8
3.1.8
3.1.8
3.1.8
2.19.7 %
5.4
5.0
7.3
8.7
6.0

13.9/2
2.6



Thomas Connally
Thomas Connally
Thomas Connally
Daniel Conklin
John Jones
WIDOW BAKER
James McVay
WIDOW BAKER
WIDOW BAKER
Thomas Connally
Wm Holliday
Anderson Stroud
Thomas Whithead
Joseph Hale

Simon White
James McVay
Simion White
John Quackerbush
Thomas Lindley
Anderson Stroud
WIDOW BAKER
Henry Lewis
WIDOW BAKER
Anderson Stroud
Thomas Blanston
WIDOW BAKER
Thomas Connally
John Thompson
Thomas Connally
Wm Holliday
WIDOW BAKER
JOHN BAKER
Tilly Berry
Thomas Thompson
Lindsey Price
Thomas Lindley
Wm Carter
Thomas Blackston
JANE BAKER
James Lindsey
James Cruchfield
Thomas Jones
Thomas Thompson
Wm Thompson
John Meanis
Thomas Connally

2 corks

1 bag flax seed

1 bag flax seed

1 side of leather

1 side of leather

1 side of leather

1 side of leather

2 barrels of corn

2 barrels of corn

2 barrels of corn
remainder by barrel 4/1
10 bushels of wheat

10 bushels of wheat

10 bushels of wheat
remainder by bushel 6/2
10 bushels of wheat

10 bushels of wheat

1 bar of iron 20 ' ft at /11
1 sythe and cradle

1 sythe and cradle

1 coopers jointer

1 set of iron wedges

1 lot of tools

3 bells

1 lot of lumber

1 lot of lumber

1 pair of double trees

2 Clevises

1 pair of double trees

1 pair of pinchers and chisel

2 smoothing iron and auger
1 box of lumber
4 plates

1 dish

1 dish

6 plates

5 plates

11 pewter tankerd
some tea ware

1 bole

1 cannester

1 drinking glass

1 pewter bason

1 pewter bason

1 pewter bason
1 half bushel

4.0
1.0.0
15.0
18.6
19.7
7.0
10.0
1.2.6
1.2.6
1.6.8
1.6.9
3.6.8
3.0.10
3.0.0
6.3.4
3.1.8
3.1.8
189 %
12.0
11.0
1.6
10.0
10.6
5.6
15.0
10.6
4.1
2.0
4.1
4.6
4.2
3.0
10.2
9.6
8.4
6.0
2.6
8.6

6.0
2.6

6.1
6.1
4.4
3.1



Lindsey Price
Anderson Stroud
Abram Horton
John Quackenbush
Samuel Peacock
Thomas Thompson
Phillip Lacy
Phillip Lacy

John Quackenbush
JANE BAKER
Lindsey Price
Lindsey Price
James Martin
Abram Horton
George Madden
WIDOW BAKER
John Quackenbush
Joseph Hale
Joseph Hale

John Quackenbush
WIDOW BAKER
WIDOW BAKER
Thomas Jones
Samuel Stuart
John Quackenbush
John Quackenbush
James Newlin
John Newlin

Wm Curl

James Cruchfield
Daniel Conklin
Thomas Andrew
Pomtrst Heron
Pomtrst Heron
James Weaver
Abraham Horton
WIDOW BAKER
Thomas Conly
John Stroud

John Jones

Henry Lewis
Nathaniel Wells
Samuel Peacock
WIDOW BAKER
William Lacy
Thomas Jones Sr

1 side saddle

6 bottles

6 bottles

6 bottles

1 funnel

4 bottles

2 candlesticks
12 spoons

12 spoons

1 set of tea ware
1 pewter dish
6 pewter plates
2 beasons

6 pewter plates
5 plates

1 hoe

1 hoe

1 hoe

1 hoe

1 hoe

1 ax

1 ax

1 mattock

1 mattock

1 mattock

1 ax

1 ax

1 fros

1 hoe

1 bar of iron 24 ¥ 1b at /10
1 bar of iron 26 % at /10
1 bar of iron 27 1b at /10

1 steer

1 steer

1 steer

1 cow and calf

1 cow and calf

1 heifer

1 heifer

1 heifer

1 heifer

1 heifer

one cow and calf
one cow and calf
1 cow and calf

1 cow

3.0.0
6.0
6.1
6.0
1.6
3.0
4.6
7.6
6.8
6.6
8.0
1.2.0
6.6
10.6
7.6
5.6
6.0
2.6
2.6
2.0
8.6

11.0
8.0
9.0
12.0
6.6
2.7
3.1
1.0.5
1.2.1
1.2.6
5.1.0
4.11.0
2.10.6
4.1.0
3.16.0
24.0
3.0.0
3.0.0
2.18.0
1.16.0
4.10.0
5.0.0
3.11.0
8.17.6



Lareon Brooks
Aquilla Jones
JOHN BAKER
Jacob Marshall
Henry Lewis
WIDOW BAKER
JANE BAKER
Vacheal Clark
Henry Lewis
Anderson Stroud
JOHN BAKER
JANE BAKER
WIDOW BAKER
WIDOW BAKER
WIDOW BAKER
Wm Lacy

JANE BAKER
Henry Lewis

Wm Curl
WIDDOW BAKER
WIDOW BAKER

1 cow and calf

1 cow and calf

1 spinning wheel
1 coopers add

1 flase wheel

1 flase wheel

1 quill wheel

1 cotton wheel

1 set of spools

1 check reel

1 shot gun

1 loom

1 pot

1 pot

1 pot

1 pot

1 dutch oven

1 pan

1 frying pan

142 doz. oats at /10 per doz
9 Y bushels of wheat at 2/

3.18.0
3.19.11
6.0
9.0
12.0
10.6
1.0
18.0
6.0
5.6
3.0.0
10.6
9.7
6.6
15.0
2.1.0
15.1
3.2
15.1
5.18.4
19.0

The above is list is a true of commit of this sale of THOS BAKER deceased and sold by

M. Stoy, Sheriff.

SOURCE: ORANGE COUNTY, NC, WILLS.



